As a defence industry supplier, Orbital UAV’s business has been largely shielded from the significant economic downturn driven by
the COVID-19 pandemic. The defence sector has remained resilient through the pandemic and demand for the Company’s products
remains positive.

Through proactive and ongoing risk mitigation, the Company has ensured its people remain safe and well during this period, and
operations in Australia and the USA have continued with minimal disruption.

The Company has continued to deliver on its production commitments and has been focused on managing and supporting its global
supply chain where necessary.

Distribution of our products continued through our established logistics providers.

25

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021
A. CURRENT YEAR PERFORMANCE

2021 ANNUAL REPORT26

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   A. CURRENT YEAR PERFORMANCE
for the year ended 30 June 2021

In this section

A. Current Year Performance
A.1 Operating segments Page 27
A.2 Revenue Page 27
A.3 Other income Page 29
A.4 Expenses Page 30
A.5 Taxes Page 31
A.6 Earnings per share Page 33

Financial risks in this section

Exposure

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,531  7,101
Trade and other receivables 2,858  4,063
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 192  992

Sensitivity

+10% (472)
-10% 577
+10% (925)
-10% 1,130

This section addresses financial performance of the Group for the reporting period including, where applicable, the accounting policies
applied and the key estimates and judgements made. The section also includes the tax position of the Group for and at the end of the
reporting period.

2020
A$'000

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. There is no
impact on changes in foreign currencies on other comprehensive income. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all